

Dated by electronic signature

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Emilio Cortes Clerk of the Board U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Appeals Board 1201 Constitution Avenue, NW U.S. EPA East Building, Room 3332 Washington, DC 20004

RE: City of Keene NPDES Permit No. NH0100790; NPDES Appeal No. 21-03

Dear Mr. Cortes:

Please find attached the Region's Notice of Participation for the upcoming oral argument in this matter. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Kristen Scherb, Esq. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Office of Regional Counsel, Region 1 5 Post Office Square Boston, MA 02109 Tel: (617) 918-1767 Email: scherb.kristen@epa.gov

cc: Service list

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

In the Matter of:

City of Keene

NPDES Appeal No. 21-03

NPDES Permit No. NH0100790

EPA REGION 1'S NOTICE OF PARTICIPATION

In accordance with the Environmental Appeals Board's ("the Board") Order dated February 10, 2022, EPA Region 1 ("the Region") is providing notice of the names and contact information of: (1) the individual who will present oral argument to the Board on behalf of the Region on April 7, 2022; and (2) the individuals whose participation in the oral argument is deemed necessary.

(1) Individual Presenting Oral Argument

I, Kristen Scherb, will present oral argument to the Board on behalf of the Region. My

contact information is as follows: (617) 918-1767; scherb.kristen@epa.gov.

(2) Individuals Whose Participation is Deemed Necessary

The following individual's participation is necessary, though they will not present argument to the Board:

 Samir Bukhari (EPA Region 1 Office of Regional Counsel), Chief, Counseling Branch; (617) 918-1095; bukhari.samir@epa.gov

- Carl Dierker (EPA Region 1 Office of Regional Counsel), Regional Counsel;
 (617) 918-1091; Dierker.carl@epa.gov
- Mark Stein (EPA Region 1 Office of Regional Counsel), Attorney-Adviser;
 (617) 918-1077; stein.mark@epa.gov
- Pooja Parikh (Office of General Counsel, Water Law Office), Attorney-Adviser;
 (202) 564-0839; parikh.pooja@epa.gov
- Ellen Weitzler (EPA Region 1 Water Division), Supervisory Environmental Engineer; (617) 918-1582; weitzler.ellen@epa.gov
- George Papadopoulos (EPA Region 1 Water Division); Environmental Engineer; (617) 918-1579; Papadopoulos.george@epa.gov

Respectfully submitted,

Dated by electronic signature

Kristen Scherb, Esq. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Office of Regional Counsel, Region 1 5 Post Office Square Boston, MA 02109 Tel: (617) 918-1767 Email: scherb.kristen@epa.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the date indicated below a copy of the foregoing Notice of Participation, in connection with *In re City of Keene*, NPDES Appeal No. 21-03, was sent to the following persons in the manner indicated:

By electronic filing:

Mr. Emilio Cortes Clerk of the Board U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Appeals Board 1201 Constitution Avenue, NW U.S. EPA East Building, Room 3332 Washington, DC 20004

By email, as authorized by the Board's standing order dated Sept. 21, 2020:

Attorneys for Keene

Joanna B. Tourangeau, Esq. Drummond Woodson & MacMahon 84 Marginal Way, Suite 207 Portland, ME jtourangeau@dwmlaw.com

Stacey Caulk, Esq. Drummond Woodson & MacMahon 84 Marginal Way, Suite 600 Portland, ME scaulk@dwmlaw.com

Dated by electronic signature

Kristen Scherb, Esq. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Office of Regional Counsel, Region 1